
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RAILWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4313
ANSWERED ON:20.04.2000
TRAINING OF RAILWAY EMPLOYEES ABROAD
CHARAN DAS MAHANT

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of Railway employees are sent for short duration training courses/learning trips etc. every year to foreign countries;

(b) if so, the number of such employees sent every year since 1990 cadre-wise viz. Group 'A', 'B', 'C' and 'D' ; and

(c) the number of officers who have been sent for foreign training/assignment trips for more than once?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI DIGVIJAY SINGH)

(a) Railway employees are sent abroad for training/short duration courses/learning trips;

(b) The number of employees sent abroad during 1990 - 1999 is as under:-

 Year     Group
   'A'  'B'  'C'  'D'
 1990       155         6          52        Nil
 1991       139        12          35        Nil
 1992       149        25          49        Nil
 1993        99         5           6        Nil
 1994       101         1           2        Nil
 1995       225        10          61        Nil
 1996       139         3          21        Nil
 1997       142         7          43       Nil
 1998        86        19        124        Nil
 1999       147         9          33        Nil

(c) during 1990-99, 127 officers have been sent for foreign training more than once and 6 officers went on assignment trips abroad more than once.
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